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 GRETA Kick-off Meeting  
January 23rd – 24th, 2025 

Milan, Italy 
 
 

Meeting Organiser:  

Istituto Italiano di Tecnologia (IIT)  

Printed and Molecular Electronics Research Line 

Mario Caironi, mario.caironi@iit.it  

Alessandro Luzio, alessandro.luzio@iit.it 

 

Meeting Venues 

Istituto Italiano di Tecnologia (IIT) 

Center for Nano Science and Technology (CNST) 

Via Raffaele Rubattino 81, 20134 Milan, Italy 

 
 

 

 

How to reach CNST 

 

    From Malpensa Airport: 

        Take the Malpensa Express train to Milano Centrale station (approx. 50 minutes). 

        From Milano Centrale, take a taxi to Via Rubattino 81 (approx. 15 minutes). 

 

    From Linate Airport: 

        By taxi: Approximately 10-15 minutes to Via Rubattino 81. 

 

    From Orio al Serio Airport: 

        Take the Orio Shuttle bus to Milano Centrale station (approx. 1 hour). 

        From Milano Centrale, take a taxi to Via Rubattino 81 (approx. 15 minutes). 

 

    From Milano Centrale Station: 

        Taxi: Approx. 15 minutes to Via Rubattino 81. 

 

For any additional assistance with travel arrangements, feel free to contact us. 

 

 

 

This project has received funding from the European Union’s programme Horizon Europe under grant agreement No 101161032 
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Accommodation Suggestions 

For your convenience, here are some nearby hotels: 

 

Boutique Hotel Dieci 

    Address: Largo Rio de Janeiro 12, 20133 Milano 

    Distance: Approximately 10 minutes by car from CNST. 

    Website: https://www.hotel10milano.it/ 

 

Hotel Lombardia 

    Address: Viale Lombardia 74/76, 20131 Milano 

    Distance: Approximately 15 minutes by car from Via Rubattino 81. 

    Website: https://www.hlombardia.com/ 

 

21 House of Stories Città Studi 

    Address: Via Enrico Nöe 24, 20133 Milano 

    Distance: Approximately 12 minutes by car from Via Rubattino 81. 

    Website: https://21houseofstories.com/it/citta-studi/ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Kick-Off Meeting Objectives: 

 

o Team Alignment: introduce partners, define roles, and align on the project vision. 

o Project Overview: present objectives, key deliverables, and expected impact of the green 

UHF tag. 

o Timeline & Milestones: review schedule, major milestones, and reporting requirements. 

o Risks & Mitigation: identify key risks and discuss preliminary mitigation strategies. 

o Communication Plan: set collaboration tools, communication channels, and meeting 

schedules. 

o Next Steps: agree on immediate actions and upcoming priorities. 
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Agenda 

 

DAY 1 23.01.2025  

 

12:00    Arriving at IIT. Light lunch offered.  

 

13:00 - 13:15  Introduction to IIT, Annamaria Petrozza (Coordinator CNST)  

 

13:15 - 13:30   Opening and overview of GRETA project 

   Mario Caironi 

 

13:30 - 14:15  Partners introductions (5 minutes each max) 

 1a-PME@IIT, Mario Caironi 

1b-CMI@IIT, Virgilio Mattioli 

 1c-SM@IIT, Gabriele Nanni 

2-TUE, Eugenio Cantatore  

3-UNIMIB, Luca Beverina 

4-FTN, Goran Stojanovic 

5-ULIEGE, Angélique Léonard  

6-ALMA, Luis Pereira 

7-FET, Ian Horne  

 

14:15 - 14:40  WP 1 “Electronic and eco CO-design of Green DEMOs” (Lead: TUE) 

Task 1.1 & 1.3 TUE 

Task 1.2 ULIEGE 

Next steps and Discussion  

 

14:40 - 15:05  WP 2 “Sustainability assessment” (Lead: ULIEGE) 

Task 2.1 & 2.3 ULIEGE 

Task 2.2 SM@IIT & UNIMIB 

Next steps and Discussion   

 

15:05 - 15:35          Coffee Break  

 

15:35 - 16:15   WP 3 “Sustainable active and passive materials, and inks formulations”  

(Lead: UNIMIB) 

Task 3.1, 3.2 & 3.5 UNIMIB 

Task 3.3 ALMA 

    Task 3.4 CMI@IIT & ALMA 

Next steps and Discussion  

 

16:15 - 16:40   WP 4 “Green UHF devices and antenna” (Lead: IIT) 

Task 4.1 & 4.3 PME@IIT 

Task 4.2 FTN 

Task 4.4 TUE 

Next steps and Discussion  
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16:40 -17:45   Lab-Tour IIT  

 

20:00  Social Dinner 

 L’Osteria del Binari – set menu 

Via Tortona, 1/3 – MILANO 

How to reach: metro line M2 “green” to “Porta Genova” 

 https://www.osteriadelbinari.it/  

 

 

 

DAY 2 24.01.2025  

 

9:30 – 9:55   WP 5 “Printed, sustainable tag logic” (Lead: IIT) 

Task 5.1, 5.2 & 5.3 IIT 

    Next steps and Discussion  

 

9:55 – 10:20   WP 6 “Lab-scale validation of Proof-of-Concepts” (Lead: IIT) 

Task 6.1 FET 

Task 6.2 & 6.3 IIT 

Next steps and Discussion  

 

10:20 – 10:45   WP 7 “Communication, dissemination and exploitation” (Lead: FTN) 

Task 7.1 & 7.3 FTN 

Task 7.2 IIT 

Next steps and Discussion  

 

10:45 – 11:15   Coffee Break 

 

11:15 – 11:45   WP 8 “Project coordination and management” (Lead: IIT) 

Mario Caironi  

Next steps and Discussion  

 

11:45 – 12:00  WP 9 “Portfolio management” (Lead: IIT) 

Alessandro Luzio  

Next steps and Discussion  

 

12:00 – 12:30  Final Remarks and Discussion  

 

12:30   Lunch at IIT 

 

approx. 14:30   Individual departure 
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List of expected participants 

 

GROUP Name Email address  DINNER? 

PME@IIT Mario Caironi mario.caironi@iit.it Yes  

 Alessandro Luzio alessandro.luzio@iit.it Yes 

 Martino Cambiaggio martino.cambiaggio@iit.it Yes 

 Tommaso Losi tommaso.losi@iit.it Yes 

CMI@IIT Virgilio Mattoli virgilio.mattoli@iit.it  Yes 

SM@IIT Athanassia 

Athanassiou  

Athanassia.Athanassiou@iit.it  No 

 Gabriele Nanni gabriele.nanni@iit.it Yes 

TUE Eugenio Cantatore E.Cantatore@tue.nl  Yes 

 Marco Fattori M.Fattori@tue.nl  Yes 

 Herman Hiemstra h.h.hiemstra@student.tue.nl  Yes 

UNIMIB Luca Beverina luca.beverina@unimib.it  Yes 

 Sara Mattiello sara.mattiello@unimib.it  Yes 

FTN Goran Stojanovic sgoran@uns.ac.rs  Yes 

ULIEGE Angélique Léonard A.Leonard@uliege.be  Yes 

 Sabela Teixeira 

Taboada  

steixeirataboada@uliege.be  Yes 

ALMA Diana Gaspar diana.gaspar@almascience.pt  Yes 

 Luis Pereira lmnp@fct.unl.pt  Yes 

FET Ian Horne Ian.Horne@flexenable.com  Yes 
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